
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Monday, 11 October 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Licensing Committee which will be held in the Council 

Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB on Tuesday, 19 October 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Licensing Committee 

 

Councillors: Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman), Steve Good (Vice-Chair), Mike Cahill, Owen 

Collins, Harry Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Graham, David Jackson, Lysette Nicholls, 

Alex Postan and Geoff Saul. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

Purpose: 

To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 

 

5.   Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2021 (Pages 5 - 80) 

Purpose 
 

To consider any issues raised in the consultation with stakeholders and the public on the 

Council’s Draft Revised Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement and consider 

amendments to the Policy prior to adoption. 

 

Recommendation 

 

a) That the Committee considers the comments made during the consultation period 

and makes the appropriate recommendation to the Council in relation to the 

adoption of the Council’s revised Statement of Principles; and 

b) That the Council continues to adopt a “no- casino resolution” for inclusion in the 

published Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement 

 

 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 

Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney on Friday, 28 May 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman), Councillor Steve Good (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, 

Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls and Councillor Geoff Saul 

Officers:  Michelle Bignell, Service Leader Licensing; Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Strategic 

Support Officer; Michelle Ouzman, Strategic Support Officer and Debra Courtenay- Crane, 

Licensing Officer 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Owen Collins; Councillor Julian Cooper 

substituted for Councillor Andy Graham. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4 Chairman's Announcements  

The Chairman addressed the Committee and advised them that a long standing member of the 

Licensing Team, Debra Courtenay-Crane was leaving the authority.  He thanked her for her 

hard work over previous years and recognised a number of achievements she had received in 
relation to gymnastics and her contribution to sport in the community.  He acknowledged that 

many Councillors would have worked with Mrs Courtenay-Crane at some stage in relation to 

the licensing of taxi drivers or at one of the many events organised across the District.  He 

wished Mrs Courtenay-Crane all the best in her future endeavours. 

 

The Chairman then went on to advise Members that the Licensing Training due to take place 

today had to be postponed due to officer ill health.  He assured the meeting that a date would 

be rearranged shortly. 

5 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2021  

The Committee received a report from the Licensing Service Leader which detailed the 

statutory requirement to review the current Gambling Policy and provided Members with the 

draft document for consultation. 

 

The report explained that the Council was the Licensing Authority for the purposes of the 

Gambling Act 2005 (‘’the Act’’). The Act required the Council to prepare a Statement of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee 

28/May2021 

Principles (Licensing Policy) which set out the general approach the Council would take when 

carrying out its regulatory role under the Act. The current Statement of Principles was due to 

expire in January 2022 and a new Statement of Principles needed to be in place by 31 January 

2022. 

 

As the legislation and statutory guidance had remained unchanged, there had been no major 

changes to the draft policy attached at Annex A to the report.  The only change made was the 

removal of a reference to shared partnership working so that the draft document was solely 

for West Oxfordshire District Council. 

The report proposed to carry out a full consultation for a period of twelve weeks and a list of 

consultees was detailed at section 2.5 of the report. 

 

Comments would be reported back to the Licensing Committee later in 2021, with a view to 

a recommendation being made to the Council to adopt the Policy at its meeting on 27 

October 2021. 

 

The Chairman, Councillor MacRae, introduced the report and highlighted the minor change in 

wording of the Policy.  He proposed that the recommendations be approved. 

 

Having read the report and considered the draft Statement of Principles, the Committee 

 

Resolved that a consultation exercise to seek the views of the trade and relevant stakeholders 

on the revised Policy, is approved. 
 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.15 pm 

 

 

Licensing Committee Chairman 

Page 4



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Licensing Committee: Tuesday 19 October 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

Subject REVIEW OF GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Councillor Norman MacRae, Cabinet Member for Environment 

Email: norman.macrae@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Michelle Bignell, Service Leader (Licensing) 

Tel:  01285 623000  Email: michelle.bignell@publicagroup.uk  

Summary To consider any issues raised in the consultation with stakeholders and the 

public on the Council’s Draft Revised Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy 

Statement and consider amendments to the Policy prior to adoption. 

Annexes Annex A – Revised Statement of Principles 

Annex B – Current WODC Policy 

Recommendations 
a) That the Committee considers the comments made during the 

consultation period and makes the appropriate recommendation to the 

Council in relation to the adoption of the Council’s revised Statement of 

Principles; and 

b) That the Council continues to adopt a “no- casino resolution” for 

inclusion in the published Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement 

Corporate priorities  1.1. A Vibrant District Economy 

1.2. Strong Local Communities 

Key Decision 1.3. N/A 

Exempt 1.4. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.5. The revised policy was subject to a 12 week consultation period which came 

to an end on the 27 September 2021.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:norman.macrae@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.bignell@publicagroup.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. The Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) to publish a Gambling Policy 

(Licensing Policy Statement) and review the policy every three years. The current 

statement was approved by the Licensing Committee on 2 October 2018 and formally 

adopted on 31 January 2019 (attached as Annex B to the report). 

1.2  The Licensing Committee considered the draft policy at its meeting in May 2021 and 

agreed that it should be put out to formal consultation.  

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1 The revised policy was subject to a 12 week consultation period which came to an end on 

the 27 September 2021.  

 

2.2 The only change made was the removal of a reference to shared partnership working so 

that the draft document is solely for West Oxfordshire District Council and the revised 

policy is attached at Annex A to the report. 

 

2.3   Information about the consultation period was on the Council’s web site. The Gambling 

Act Responsible Authorities, Elected Members, Parish Councils with betting premises in 

their area, and representatives of the trade and industry were also consulted.  

 

2.4 No consultation responses were received. 

 

2.5 S.166(1) of the Act states that a Licensing Authority may resolve not to issue casino 

premises licences.  Such a recommendation was made by the Licensing Committee at its 

meeting held on 15 October 2012 and subsequently approved by the Council on 24 

October 2012.  Notwithstanding all the Casinos have been allocated by Central 

Government, S.166(3) of the Act states that this resolution expires after three years and 

the Council needs formally to re-affirm at this time that a “no-casino resolution” is still in 

place. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. None  

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the report. 

5. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

None. 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

6.1. Subject to legal requirements, the Committee may choose to make recommendations on 

specific sections of the policy, as they see fit.
[...]

 

2 

 

6. Occasional Use Notices 27 
7. Small Society Lotteries 27 
Appendix 1 – Licensing Authority delegations – West Oxfordshire District 29 
Appendix 2 - Responsible Authorities 31 
 

 

 

Page 9



 

1 

 

GLOSSARY 

Council West Oxfordshire District Council 

Guidance The Gambling Commission’s “Guidance to Licensing Authorities” 

Latest edition 

Licensing Authority The Licensing Authority of West Oxfordshire District Council  

The 2005 Act Gambling Act 2005 

The 2003 Act Licensing Act 2003 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

2 

 

 

PART A: GENERAL MATTERS 

1. The Licensing Objectives 

The Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) requires that in exercising its functions under the Act, 

the Licensing Authority must have regard to the licensing objectives set out in Section 1.   

 

The licensing objectives are:- 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 

crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is carried out in a fair and open way; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling. 

 

The Licensing Authority is aware that, as required by section 153 of the Act, in making 

decisions about premises licences and temporary use notices it should aim to permit the use 

of premises for gambling: 

 

 in accordance with any relevant Codes of Practice under section 24; 

 in accordance with any relevant Guidance issued by the Commission under section 

25; 

 in accordance with this Statement of Principles, and reasonably consistent with the 

licensing objectives. 

2. Introduction 

 

The Act requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a Statement that sets out 

the principles that the Licensing Authority proposes to apply when exercising its functions. 

 

The Statement must be published at least every three years. This Statemen
[...]
 harm or being exploited by gambling and will expect 

the applicant to satisfy the Licensing Authority, for example, that there will be sufficient 

measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming 

machine areas 

 

This Licensing Authority will expect applicants to offer their own measures to meet the 

licensing objectives, such measures cover issues such as: 

 

 CCTV; 

 Supervision of entrances / machine areas; 

 Physical separation of areas; 

 Location of entry; 

 Notices / signage; 

 Specific opening hours; 

 Self-barring schemes; 

Page 26



 

18 

 

 Measures / training for staff on how to deal with suspected truant school 

children on the premises and how to recognise signs of child sexual exploitation 

 Clear policies  that outline the steps to be taken to protect children from harm 

 

This list is not mandatory, nor exhaustive, and is merely indicative of example measures 

 

This Licensing Authority will, in accordance with the Guidance, refer to the Commission’s 

website to see any conditions that apply to operating licences covering the way in which the 

area containing the category C machines should be delineated.  This Licensing Authority will 

also make itself aware of any mandatory or default conditions on these premises licences, 

where they have been published. 

 

14.8 Casinos 

 

There are currently no casinos operating within the District. 

 

At present this Licensing Authority has passed a resolution not to issue casino premises 

licences generally in the District.  However, the Licensing Authority reserves the right to 

review this situation and may, at some time in the future, revoke that resolution.  Any such 

revocation would be made by the Full Council and this Statement of Principles would be 

updated.   

14.9 Bingo Premises 

 

The Guidance in Part 18 states: 

 

“Licensing authorities will need to satisfy themselves that bingo can be played in any bingo 

[...]
://www.stratford-dc.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2021
	Item 05 - Annex A - Revised Policy WODC
	Item 05 - Annex B - WODC current policy




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing Committee 

Held in the Council Chambers at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 October 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman),  , Councillor Harry Eaglestone, 

Councillor Ted Fenton and Councillor Lysette Nicholls 

Officers:  Michelle Bignell (Service Leader (Licensing)) 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

7 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Cahill, Owen Collins, Steve 

Good, Andy Graham, Dave Jackson and Geoff Saul. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest noted. 

9 Chairman's Announcements  

The Chairman addressed the meeting and advised Members that this was the last meeting that 

the Service Leader (Licensing), Michelle Bignell, would be attending with West Oxfordshire 

District Council.  Councillor MacRae thanked Michelle for her help and guidance over the past 

six years and wished her every success in her new role.  

 

The Chairman then introduced Alison Gardner, who would be taking over part of the role 

previously held by Michelle. 

10 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) Review 2021  

The Committee received a report from the Service Leader (Licensing) which asked them to 

consider any issues raised in the consultation with stakeholders and the public on the 

Council’s Draft Revised Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement and consider 

amendments to the Policy prior to adoption. 

 

The report reminded Members that the Council was required by the Gambling Act 2005 (the 

Act) to publish a Gambling Policy (Licensing Policy Statement) and review the policy every 

three years. The current statement had been approved by the Licensing Committee on 2 

October 2018 and formally adopted on 31 January 2019.  A copy of the current Council policy 

was attached as Annex B to the report. 

The Licensing Committee considered the draft policy at its meeting in May 2021 and agreed 

that it should be put out to formal consultation for a period of 12 weeks. A copy of the 

revised Statement of Principles was attached at Annex A to the report and it was noted that 

no consultation responses had been received. 

The report highlighted that S.166(1) of the Act stated that a Licensing Authority may resolve 

not to issue casino premises licences.  Such a recommendation was made by the Licensing 

Committee at its meeting held on 15 October 2012 and subsequently approved by Council on 



Licensing Committee 

19/October2021 

24 October 2012.  Notwithstanding all the Casinos had been allocated by Central 

Government, S.166(3) of the Act stated that this resolution would expire after three years and 

the Council would need to formally re-affirm at this time that a “no-casino resolution” was 

still in place. 

The Service Leader (Licensing) introduced the report and explained that the only minor 

change had been to remove any reference to Publica, making the document more West 

Oxfordshire District Council focused.  The officer also provided clarification on the statutory 

process required in relation to the ‘no casino’ resolution. 

Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

Recommended that 

a) Council adopt the revised Statement of Principles; and 

b) Council continues to adopt a “no- casino resolution” for inclusion in the published 

Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at Time Not Specified 

 

CHAIRMAN 


